

No. 17-982

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JOHN TEIXEIRA, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
THE NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS  
FOUNDATION, INC. IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS JOHN TEIXEIRA, ET AL.**

—◆—  
\*CRAIG A. LIVINGSTON  
\**Counsel of Record*  
CRYSTAL L. VAN DER PUTTEN  
LIVINGSTON LAW FIRM, P.C.  
1600 South Main Street,  
Suite 280  
Walnut Creek, CA 94596  
Tel: (925) 952-9880  
clivingston@  
livingstonlawyers.com  
cvanderputten@  
livingstonlawyers.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
The National Shooting  
Sports Foundation, Inc.*

LAWRENCE G. KEANE  
General Counsel  
THE NATIONAL SHOOTING  
SPORTS FOUNDATION, INC.  
11 Mile Hill Road  
Newtown, CT 06470  
Tel: (202) 220-1340  
lkeane@nssf.org

*Of Counsel for Amicus  
Curiae The National  
Shooting Sports  
Foundation, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Second Amendment Necessarily Includes the Right to Sell Firearms and Ammunition and the Ninth Circuit’s Determination Otherwise is in Error .....	9
II. The Subject Alameda County Ordinance is Not the Type of Presumptively Lawful Regulation of Commercial Sales of Firearms Referenced in <i>Heller</i> .....	12
III. The Burden to Petitioners’ Second Amendment Rights Need Not Be “Meaningful” to Require Some Form of Heightened Scrutiny .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	10, 12, 17
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017).....	8, 10, 12, 13
<i>Ill. Ass’n of Firearms Retailers v. City of Chicago</i> , 961 F.Supp.2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	9
<i>Jackson v. City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2799 (2015).....	9, 12
<i>Jackson v. City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2799 (2015).....	3
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	5, 6, 9, 19
<i>Teixeira v. County of Alameda</i> , 822 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2016), <i>rev’d en banc</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017).....	14, 20
<i>Teixeira v. County of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tony Kole &amp; Ghost Indust., LLC v. Vill. of Nor- ridge</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17824 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....	8
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	4, 5, 14, 15, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 923 .....	12
Alameda County Ordinance § 17.54.130 .....	14
Alameda County Ordinance § 17.54.131 .....	<i>passim</i>
Cathedral City, CA, Municipal Code § 5.32.040 .....	7
Hercules, CA, Municipal Code § 4-14.06.....	7
Oakland, CA, Municipal Code § 5.26.070 .....	7
Pleasant Hill, CA, Municipal Code § 18.25.160.....	7
San Bruno, CA, Municipal Code § 608.070.....	7
MISCELLANEOUS	
D. Koppel, <i>Does the Second Amendment Protect Firearms Commerce?</i> , 127 Harv. L. Rev. 230 (2014).....	11
The Giffords Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence “Model Laws for a Safer America” .....	6
